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Your state of residency will determine the minimum amount of withholdings attributable to the distributions below. For Alaska, Florida, Nevada, New
Hampshire, Puerto Rico, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Washington, and Wyoming state withholding may not be elected. Please refer to the
below for the amount that will be withheld from each distribution, based on each state’s minimum withholding requirements. Each state sets its own
withholding rates and requirements on taxable distributions. We apply these rates unless you direct us not to (where permitted) or you request a higher
rate. Due to the frequency of state tax law changes these rates are subject to change.

State Agency ‘

ALABAMA
ARIZONA*
ARKANSAS*
CALIFORNIA
COLORADO
CONNECTICUT*
DELAWARE
GEORGIA
HAWAII
IDAHO
ILLINOIS
INDIANA
IOWA*
KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN*
MINNESOTA*

Withholding
Option
Voluntary
Voluntary
Mandatory Opt Out
Mandatory Opt Out
Voluntary
Mandatory Opt Out
Mandatory Opt Out
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Mandatory Opt Out
Mandatory
Voluntary
Voluntary
Mandatory
Voluntary
Mandatory
Mandatory Opt Out
Mandatory Opt Out

Percent/Dollar
Amount

5%

No Minimum
3%
10% of Fed Tax
4.40%
7%

5%
5.39%
No Minimum
5.7%
4.95%
$10
5%

5%

4%

No Minimum
5%
$5
5%
4.25%
6.25%

State Agency ‘

MISSISSIPPI*
MISSOURI*
MONTANA
NEBRASKA

NEW JERSEY

NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK

NORTH CAROLINA*
NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO

OKLAHOMA*

OREGON*
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND

SOUTH CAROLINA
UTAH
VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON DC*
WEST VIRGINIA
WISCONSIN

Withholding
Option
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Mandatory
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Mandatory Opt Out
Voluntary
Voluntary
Mandatory Opt Out
Mandatory Opt Out
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Mandatory
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary
Voluntary

Percent/Dollar
Amount

No Minimum
$10
$10
5%
$10
$10
$5
4%
1.5%

No Minimum
4.75%
8%
3.07%
5.99%
6.2%
4.55%
30% of Fed Tax
No Minimum
No Minimum
$1
$5

* Special withholding requirements apply. See table below:

State Agency Special Withholding Requirements

ARIZONA ARIZONA Voluntary withholding is permitted for regularly scheduled payments from pension or annuities at a rate of either 1%, 2%,
or 3%. If you chose to withhold, your state specific tax form will be required. (A-4P)

ARKANSAS If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (AR-4P)

CONNECTICUT If you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (CT-W4P) Closeouts are mandatory at 7%.

IOWA A mandatory 5% withholding rate will apply unless you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be
required. (IA W-4P)

MICHIGAN If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (MI-W4P) Roth
IRA — Withholding is mandatory on the taxable portion of excess contributions distributed, and voluntary withholding is not allowed.

MINNESOTA If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out or withhold more than the minimum state tax required amount, your state
specific tax form will be required. (W-4MNP) If you would like to withhold additional taxes, you are solely responsible for calculating
your desired percentage. You can reference this information, and more, on the following state website:
https://www.revenue.state.mn.us

MISSISSIPPI A mandatory 5% withholding rate will apply for premature and removal of excess distributions. Voluntary withholding is not allowed
for a Roth IRA.

MISSOURI Withholding is not mandatory. However, if you elect to withhold state tax on a closeout distribution, a 5% minimum rate will apply.

NORTH CAROLINA | If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (NC-4P)

OKLAHOMA If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt out of state tax, your specific tax form will be required: OK W-4-P for periodic
distributions (Periodic payments are made in installments at regular intervals over a period of more than 1 year). OK-W-4-R for a
non periodic payments and eligible rollover distributions/periodic distribution set up with duration date of less than a year.

OREGON If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (OR-W-4)

WASHINGTON DC | A mandatory 11% withholding rate will apply to all close out distributions.

Note: Mandatory/Mandatory Opt Out rules do not apply to distributions from Roth IRAs. In general, qualified distributions from a Roth IRA are exempt from both
state and federal income taxes and no withholding would be required, with the exception of Ml and MS. See above. For all other applicable states, if you wish to
withhold state tax on qualified distributions from a Roth IRA, the amount must meet the minimum required for the state of withholding and the appropriate state tax
form must be completed, where applicable.
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https://www.revenue.state.mn.us

Merrill, its affiliates, and financial advisors do not provide legal, tax or accounting advice. You should consult your legal and/or tax advisors before making any
financial decisions.

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated (also referred to as "MLPF&S" or "Merrill") makes available certain investment products sponsored, managed,
distributed or provided by companies that are affiliates of Bank of America Corporation ("BofA Corp."). MLPF&S is a registered broker-dealer, Member SIPC and a
wholly owned subsidiary of BofA Corp.

Investment products:

Are Not FDIC Insured Are Not Bank Guaranteed May Lose Value |
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