## IRA/IRRA°/ROTH/SEP/SRA

## **State Tax Withholding Rates**



Your state of residency will determine the minimum amount of withholdings attributable to the distributions below. For Alaska, Florida, Nevada, New Hampshire, Puerto Rico, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Washington, and Wyoming state withholding may not be elected. Please refer to the below for the amount that will be withheld from each distribution, based on each state's minimum withholding requirements. Each state sets its own withholding rates and requirements on taxable distributions. We apply these rates unless you direct us not to (where permitted) or you request a higher rate. Due to the frequency of state tax law changes these rates are subject to change.

State Agency	Withholding Option	Percent/Dollar Amount	
ALABAMA	Voluntary	5%	
ARIZONA*	Voluntary	No Minimum	
ARKANSAS*	Mandatory Opt Out	3%	
CALIFORNIA	Mandatory Opt Out	10% of Fed Tax	
COLORADO	Voluntary	4.40%	
CONNECTICUT*	Mandatory Opt Out	7%	
DELAWARE	Mandatory Opt Out	5%	
GEORGIA	Voluntary	5.39%	
HAWAII	Voluntary	No Minimum	
IDAH0	Voluntary 5.7%		
ILLINOIS	Voluntary 4.95%		
INDIANA	Voluntary \$10		
IOWA*	Mandatory Opt Out 5%		
KANSAS	Mandatory 5%		
KENTUCKY	Voluntary 4%		
LOUISIANA	Voluntary No Minimum		
MAINE	Mandatory 5%		
MARYLAND	Voluntary \$5		
MASSACHUSETTS	Mandatory 5%		
MICHIGAN*	Mandatory Opt Out	4.25%	
MINNESOTA*	Mandatory Opt Out	6.25%	

State Agency	Withholding Option	Percent/Dollar Amount	
MISSISSIPPI*	Voluntary	No Minimum	
MISSOURI*	Voluntary	\$10	
MONTANA	Voluntary	\$10	
NEBRASKA	Mandatory	5%	
NEW JERSEY	Voluntary	\$10	
NEW MEXICO	Voluntary	\$10	
NEW YORK	Voluntary	\$5	
NORTH CAROLINA*	Mandatory Opt Out	4%	
NORTH DAKOTA	Voluntary	1.5%	
OHIO	Voluntary	No Minimum	
OKLAHOMA*	Mandatory Opt Out 4.75%		
OREGON*	Mandatory Opt Out 8%		
PENNSYLVANIA	Voluntary 3.07%		
RHODE ISLAND	Voluntary	5.99%	
SOUTH CAROLINA	Voluntary	6.2%	
UTAH	Voluntary	4.55%	
VERMONT	Mandatory 30% of Fed Tax		
VIRGINIA	Voluntary No Minimum		
WASHINGTON DC*	Voluntary No Minimum		
WEST VIRGINIA	Voluntary	\$1	
WISCONSIN	Voluntary	\$5	

<sup>\*</sup> Special withholding requirements apply. See table below:

State Agency	Special Withholding Requirements		
ARIZONA	ARIZONA Voluntary withholding is permitted for regularly scheduled payments from pension or annuities at a rate of either 1%, 2%, or 3%. If you chose to withhold, your state specific tax form will be required. (A-4P)		
ARKANSAS	If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (AR-4P)		
CONNECTICUT	If you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (CT-W4P) Closeouts are mandatory at 7%.		
IOWA	A mandatory 5% withholding rate will apply unless you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (IA W-4P)		
MICHIGAN	If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (MI-W4P) Roth IRA – Withholding is mandatory on the taxable portion of excess contributions distributed, and voluntary withholding is not allowed.		
MINNESOTA	If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out or withhold more than the minimum state tax required amount, your state specific tax form will be required. (W-4MNP) If you would like to withhold additional taxes, you are solely responsible for calculating your desired percentage. You can reference this information, and more, on the following state website: <a href="https://www.revenue.state.mn.us">https://www.revenue.state.mn.us</a>		
MISSISSIPPI	A mandatory 5% withholding rate will apply for premature and removal of excess distributions. Voluntary withholding is not allowed		
	for a Roth IRA.		
MISSOURI	Withholding is not mandatory. However, if you elect to withhold state tax on a closeout distribution, a 5% minimum rate will apply.		
NORTH CAROLINA	If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (NC-4P)		
OKLAHOMA	If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt out of state tax, your specific tax form will be required: OK W-4-P for periodic distributions (Periodic payments are made in installments at regular intervals over a period of more than 1 year). OK-W-4-R for a non periodic payments and eligible rollover distributions/periodic distribution set up with duration date of less than a year.		
OREGON	If federal taxes are withheld and you choose to opt-out of state taxes, your state specific tax form will be required. (OR-W-4)		
WASHINGTON DC	A mandatory 11% withholding rate will apply to all close out distributions.		

Note: Mandatory/Mandatory Opt Out rules do not apply to distributions from Roth IRAs. In general, qualified distributions from a Roth IRA are exempt from both state and federal income taxes and no withholding would be required, with the exception of MI and MS. See above. For all other applicable states, if you wish to withhold state tax on qualified distributions from a Roth IRA, the amount must meet the minimum required for the state of withholding and the appropriate state tax form must be completed, where applicable.

Code AROB19E5 (ARYHCHBL REV 11/24)

arrill ita offiliataa and finan	oial advisara da not provida lagal 1	toy or accounting advi-	on Vou should consult your local and/or toy advisors before making any
erriii, its aiiiiiates, and iiiian	diai advisors do not provide legal, t	tax or accounting advic	ce. You should consult your legal and/or tax advisors before making any
	0.0 - 315 1 1 - 1 (-1 f 1	LL HMLDEOOH H	Assembly and the second state of the second
nancial decisions.	alinith incorporated (also referred) וווווס ג	I to as "IVILPF&S" or "I	Merrill") makes available certain investment products sponsored, managed I ("BofA Corp."). MLPF&S is a registered broker-dealer, Member SIPC and a
nancial decisions. errill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &	and the second s		: CENTALLORD ") IVII PEXS IS A REGISTERED BROKER-DEALER MEMBER SIPC and
errill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & stributed or provided by con	panies that are affiliates of Bank of	of America Corporation	i ( boin ooip. ). Well I do is a registered broker-dealer, wellber on o and
errill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & stributed or provided by con nolly owned subsidiary of Bo	npanies that are affiliates of Bank of fA Corp.	of America Corporatior	TO SOLVE COLD. J. WILL FOOD IS A TOGISTIC OF DIONOL ACCION, MICHIBEL OIL O' AIN A
errill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & stributed or provided by con nolly owned subsidiary of Bo vestment products:	fA Corp.		TO BOTH COLD. J. WILL FOO IS a registered broker dealer, we much one of and a
nancial decisions.  errill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & stributed or provided by con nolly owned subsidiary of Bovestment products:  Are Not FDIC Insured	npanies that are affiliates of Bank of A Corp.  Are Not Bank Guaranteed	May Lose Value	TO BOTH COLD. J. WILL FOO IS a registered broker dealer, welliber on o and a